• Personnel costs in Q3 at 17.8% (10.7%) of revenues, affected primarily by Connex and to some extent a

strengthened central organization

P&L Q3 AND YTD 2023 VS 2022

Q3 2023; POSITIVE CASH FLOW MSEK 15.6 FROM OPERATING BUSINESS

<

• Operating business generated positive cash flow of MSEK 15.6

• Investing activities: Negative MSEK 2.6 due to investments in intangible assets

• Financing activities: Negative MSEK 2.7 due to amortisation of right-of-use assets

• After exchange rate difference in cash and cash equivalents (MSEK -4.4), cash movement

for Q3 is positive with MSEK 5.9

• Cash conversion R12 months: 76% (71% FY 2022)

247,8 7,2 8,4
- 2,6 - 2,7 - 4,4

253,7

0,0

50,0

100,0

150,0

200,0

250,0

300,0

Q3, 2023

IPO ACQUISITION STRENGTHENS DACH POSITION

• IPO is a leading company within rewards management

• EBITDA result adjusted for various owner-related costs of approx. MEUR 1

• Strategic acquisition to continue to build our position in DACH - great fit with our existing people,

capabilities and offers

• Awardit now one of the largest players in DACH

• Appr 52 MEUR turnover in DACH pro forma (~50% of Awardit Group), >50% of employees now in DACH

IPO Connex Awardit Total

Amounts, TSEK
Proforma

12m
Proforma

12m
R12m

Proforma
12m

Net revenue 202,144 217,136 907,847 1,327,127

Capitalised work for own account - 2,747 3,919 6,666

Other operating income 1,144 2,097 15,627 18,867

Total operating income 203,288 221,980 927,392 1,352,660

Operating expenses

Commodities -143,743 -96,013 -653,822 -893,579

Other external expenses -21,322 -24,120 -77,067 -122,508

Personnel expenses -25,847 -74,750 -106,209 -206,806

Depreciation of tangible assets -1,028 -6,986 -6,237 -14,252

Other operating expenses - -0,111 -3,467 -3,579

Total operating expenses -191,941 -201,981 -846,802 -1,240,724

EBITA 11,347 19,999 80,590 111,936

Gross profit 58,401 121,123 254,025 433,548

Gross margin 28,9% 55,8% 28,0% 32,7%

WELL POSITIONED FOR CONTINUED SUCCESS

Continued strong organic growth of the existing business lays the foundation for higher revenues and
improved results in 2023 and beyond.

Acquisitions of Connex and IPO provide a strong position in DACH. Perfect fit with Prämie Direkt and
potential to continue growing in the region, and to benefit from synergies of scale.

Projects ongoing to realize procurement savings, cross selling opportunities and other business oriented
synergies within the group. Cost savings of MSEK 15-20 to be realized within 2023-24.